L )
=i

P

OO < CN—h

et S S B S T O T 0 T 6 T N0 T NS T S T N e e
e A A =" e B AT e e S S S e~ S B g gt S B S S

e L e LS R

e A S e

hh bn BB bbbl b BB w W
e = L e B~ A A

RESOLUTION NO.  2022-370 First Reading Passage Requested
(H. Swindell)

SPONSOR Executive Shapiro

Date December 5. 2022 COMMITTEE Public Works

A Resclution authorizing the Executive to advertise for bids as needed for bridge
engineering and construction projects, pavement maintenance projects for the Engineer’s
2023 Capital Improvement Program at an estimated cost not to exceed $13,962,800.00 for
the Engineer, and declaring an emergency.

WHEREAS, this Council will be asked to authorize a 2023 Capital Improvements
Program budget at or near the beginning of the year 2023, which will include highway and
bridge improvements for the Engineer; and

WHEREAS, Section 177.05 of the Codified Ordinances of the County of Summit
requires this Council’s authorization for the Executive to advertise for bids for said
improvements; and

WHEREAS, advertising construction projects in January and February has resulted in
lower costs and more competition among bidders in past years; and

WHEREAS, this Council will also award the contracts for each of the projects by
separate legislation; and

WHEREAS, the total estimated cost of the aforementioned projects is $13,962,800.00;
and

WHEREAS, this Council has determined by reviewing all pertinent information that is
necessary and in the best interest of the County of Summit that the Executive be authorized to
advertise for bids as necessary for bridge engineering and construction projects and pavement
maintenance projects for the County Engineer’s 2023 Capital Improvements Program and federal
and state funded projects, for an estimated cost not to exceed $13,962,800.00, subject to the
appropriation of funds;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the County of Summit, State
of Ohio, that;

SECTION 1

The Executive is hereby authorized to advertise for bids for the following categories of
infrastructure improvements:

Project Amount

2023 Bridge Guardrail Replacement and Repair $ 275,000.00
2023 Culvert Field Paving Program $ 225,000.00
2023 Miscellaneous Bridge Repair Program $ 225,000.00
2023 Annual Pavement Maintenance and Resurfacing $ 3,635,000.00
2023 Culvert Replacement Program $ 275,000.00
Ira Road Bridge Replacement § 775,000.00
South Main Street Bridge Rehabilitation $ 865,000.00
Snyder Avenue Bridge Replacement $ 1,815,000.00




B B B B R B ) et ek i e e ped b et g
o S 2 0 M L A N S 0 = " . 7 % S~ R W 4 B 0 B L e i o e o g SRS T

i sl sl i sl i i e T~ S I VS IR UE U R UC B U RN UC SN U IR OC N FE T NG T NG T N

Pt

N A S v e e A ) |

SOTOOTTITON O

RESOLUTION NO. 2022-370

PAGE TWO
Project Amount
Steels Corners Road Bridge Repair $ 1,193,200.00
Granger Road Bridge Replacement $ 1,544,700.00
Swartz Road Improvement Project $  952,500.00
Valley View Road Improvement Part 1 $ 649,150.00
Valley View Road Improvement Part 2 $  153,250.00
White Pond Drive Resurfacing Project $ 1.380.000.00
Total: $13,962,800.00
SECTION 2

This Resolution is declared an emergency in the interest of the health, safety, and welfare
of the residents of the County of Summit, and for the further reason that it immediately provides
for necessary improvements to the County’s highway system.

SECTION 3

Provided this resolution receives the affirmative vote of eight members, it shall take
effect immediately upon its adoption and approval by the Executive; otherwise, it shall take
effect and be in force at the earliest time provided by law.

SECTION 4

It is found and determined that all formal actions of this Council concerning and relating
to the adoption of this Resolution were adopted in an open meeting of this Council, and that all
deliberations of this Council and any of its committees that resulted in such formal action, were
in meetings open to the public, in compliance with all legal requirements, including Section
121.22 of the Ohio Revised Code.

INTRODUCED December 5, 2022

ADOPTED_December 5, 2022

(h =

PRESIDENT O NCIL
APPROVED December 6, 2022
/ /
/” 4
" 'éu_h' *J/L'T // December 6, 2022
EXECUTIVE ENACTED EFFECTIVE
Voice Vote - VYES: 11-0: Darrow, DeVitis, Dickinson, Donofrio,

McKenney, Rodgers, Schmidt, Sims, Walters, Wiedie Higham, Wilhite




